# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ulrich Theile	08/03/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Overhead Door Corporation
Street Address:	1900 Crown Drive
City:	Farmers Branch
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75234

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11171798

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)999-3623

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2149993000

Email: ip@gardere.com

Correspondent Name: Michael E. Martin

Address Line 1: 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael E. Martin

Total Attachments: 1 source=Theile#page1.tif

4 \$40.00 1117

PATENT REEL: 016352 FRAME: 0239

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Ulrich Theile, a citizen of Germany and a resident of Hagen, Germany, together with Larry D. Murphy, have made an invention entitled "Barrier Operator Controller With User Settable Control Limits When Entrapment Device Present" for which I have executed an application for United States Letters Patent on the 30 day of 2005; and I hereby authorize our attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known:

Filed: June 30, 2005 Serial No. 11/171,798

WHEREAS, Overhead Door Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, U.S.A. having a place of business at 1900 Crown Drive, Farmers Branch, TX 75234, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE my entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said application, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment this day of Hugust, 2005.

Date

Lori A. Hephner, Notary Public State of Ohio

My Commission Expires 1-5-09

Ulrich Theile

Residence Address:

Rehbecke 19

58091 Hagen, Germany

Assignment: Patent Application Entitled "Barrier Operator Controller With User Settable Control Limits When Entrapment Device Present" - Page 1 of 1

DALLAS 1548299v1

PATENT REEL: 016352 FRAME: 0240

DALLAS 1540255V

RECORDED: 08/04/2005